RESOLUTION NO. 1992-236

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE GREAT NORTHERN SHOPPING CENTER FOR REINFORCING ROADWAYS FOR GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY BUS OPERATIONS FOR \$37,500 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority operates bus service upon the premises of the Great Northern Shopping Center, and

WHEREAS, The Great Northern Shopping is making capital improvements to parking lots and roadways, including reinforcement of roadways for bus operations; and

WHEREAS, Great Northern Shopping Center has offered to allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority permission to continue to operate bus service upon its premises if the Authority provides one-half of the seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000.00) cost for improvements to the roadways by Great Northern Shopping Center for GCRTA bus operations, for a total of thirty-seven thousand, five-hundred dollars (\$37,500.00); and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the General Manager that continuation of bus operations at Great Northern Shopping Center allows the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to meet its objectives relative to providing its riders with bus service to a location identified as having a high demand by GCRTA riders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1: That the General Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Great Northern Shopping Center for operating bus service at Great Northern Shopping Center for a five-year (5) period, renewable year-to-year thereafter, in consideration of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's reimbursement to Great Northern Shopping Center Thirty-seven thousand five-hundred dollars (\$37,500.00) for half the cost of improvements made to roadways for bus operations.

Section 2: That the construction shall be payable from the 1992 Capital Improvements Program.

Section 3: That the General Manager is authorized to execute and sign any and all instruments necessary to execution of the agreement.

Resolution 1992-236 Page 2

 $\underline{\text{Section 4}}$: That this resolution become effective immediately upon its adoption.

 $\underline{\text{Section 5:}}$ That this agreement shall be contingent upon Great Northern Shopping Center compliance with all duties and obligations imposed by law upon the Authority.

Adopted: December 15, 1992

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer